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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 130

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023)


JOBS AT ROZGAR MELA


130 # SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) the number of jobs provided to the youth in the employment fairs organized by Government, State-wise and sector-wise details thereof;

(b) the number of such fairs proposed to be organized in the future along with the number of jobs proposed to be given thereby;

(c) whether any place in the State of Haryana has been proposed for organizing such fairs;

and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a):   Recruitment against vacant posts is a continuous process.  Vacancies in various Central

Government Ministries/ Departments and their Attached and Subordinate offices are caused due to retirement, resignation, death, promotion etc. of the employee. Rozgar Mela events are being held across the country and the new appointees are inducted into various Central Ministries/

Departments/ Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs)/ Autonomous Bodies/ Public Sector Banks etc. The details of number of jobs provided are maintained by the respective Ministries/Departments/ Organisations.


(b): Rozgar Mela is expected to continue to act as a catalyst in further employment and self employment generation and provide gainful service opportunities to the 10 lakh youth over a period of one year or so.


(c) & (d): Rozgar Mela events are held across the country by the Central, State and Union Territory Governments. The details of such events are maintained by the respective Ministries/

Departments and State Government etc., who organise the Rozgar Mela events.


*****

